WHEREAS, The defendant had a policy of insurance against loss in the premises, issued by the Norwich and London Accident Insurance association, bearing date November 10, 1908, under and by virtue of which said Norwich and London Accident Insurance association stipulated to defend said suit and save the defendant harmless in the premises, and

WHEREAS. The defendant, being part and parcel of the state of Minnesota, is immune from suit without its consent, therefore,

Re it Resolved. The senate concurring, that in consideration of the premises, the state of Minnesota does hereby consent to the bringing and prosecution of the above entitled action in the courts of the state of Minnesota.

Approved April 22, 1909.

JOINT RESOLUTION No. 3.

Whereas, The board of railway and warehouse commissioners do publish an exceptionally good railway map of the state for which there is a large demand by shippers and the traveling public, therefore,

Be it Resolved, By this house, the senate concurring, that said board of railway and warehouse commissioners are hereby authorized and requested to have prepared a sufficient number of wall maps on linen backs or some other suitable material to make them durable, and said commissioners are hereby authorized and requested to forward one map to each county auditor, one map to each railway depot where an operator is employed and one map to each commercial hotel in this state with a request to all persons receiving them that said maps be posted and that said commission be requested to send a map to the above named places, once in each two years.

Approved April 13, 1909.

JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 4.

Be it Resolved, By the senate, and the house concurring, that the board of regents of the University of Minnesota be and hereby is authorized to apply for participation in the benefits of the Carnegie foundation for the advancement of teaching.

Approved February 10, 1909.